In accordance with
Rule 3 35 of the AMO3
insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 &

Farsqyaph 491 of Notice of administrator’s proposals

Schedule B1 to the

3

e

Companies House

-

Company umber {0 [7 [6 [4 [8 [0 [5]3

- Filling in this form

Company name in full ‘ Wileyfox Europe Limited

Please complete in typescript or n
bold biack capitals.

|

u Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) ' Andrew

surname i Andronikou

E Administrator’s address

Building name.’number’ 81 Station Road

Street i Marlow

Post town ' Bucks

County/Region ‘

Postcode [sTofz] [1[Nls]

Country l

u Administrator’s name o

Full forename(s) t Andrew @ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname ’ Hosking another administrator,

E Administrator’s address e

Building name/number | 81 Station Road Ogthia admipist:‘:ttolrl ot
se this section €ell us abou

Street ’ Marlow another administrator

Post town ’ Bucks

County/Region T

o [s1L 7] [1In[s|

Country {

04/17 Version 1 0



AMO3

Notice of Administrator's Proposals

H Statement of proposals
‘ t attach a copy of the statement of proposals
Sign and date
% C
§ANARVA S

Signature date E l? ’6—@' ’?W H‘H




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

Andrew Andronikou

E Where to send

Company name

Quantuma LLP

|

= 81 Station Road
r Marlow

|

! Post town Bucks

County/Region

P sl lr ] [ nls [

Country

,DX

Telephone

01628 478100
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

0 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquines@companieshouse gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.ukf/companieshouse

This farm has been provided free of charge by Companies House

04/17 Version 10




High Court of Justice Court No. 000572 of 2018

Wileyfox Europe Limited
In Administration

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSAL

Andrew Andronikou and Andrew Hosking
Joint Administrators

Quantuma LLP
81 Station Road, Marlow, Bucks, SL7 1NS
01628 478100



Wileyfox Europe Limited (In Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

Contents

1.

Executive Summary

Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

. The Joint Administrators’ Fees

The Joint Admirustrators' Expenses

Proposed Work to be Undertaken

Other Information to Support the Proposed Fees
The Joint Administrators’ Discharge

Invitation to Form a Creditors’ Committee

. Approval Process

Appendices

L
.
.
.
V.

Vi.

The Statement of Proposals

Breakdown of Pre-Administration Time Costs for Quantuma LLP

Charge-out Rates and Bases of Disbursements (“Quantuma LLP’s Summary”)
Breakdown of the Joint Administrators' Time Costs from 05/02/2018 to 28/03/2018
Information to Support the Joint Administrators’ Fee Proposal

Proof of Debt



Wileyfox Europe Limited {In Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

1. Executive Summary

1.1

1.2

1.3

This Proposal incorporates the Statement of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals
prepared pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act attached at Appendix
l.

The business was established in May 2011 and the principal activity of the Company
was the purchase, distribution and marketing of mobile phones in the UK and Europe,
the company traded from leasehold premises at 2 Eastbhourne Terrace, Paddington,
London W2 6LG On 5 February 2018, Andrew Andronikou and Andrew Hosking of
Quantuma LLP were appointed Joint Administrators of the Company by the Directors
the Company

As explained in more detail in the Statement of Proposals, the Joint Administrators
are currently pursuing third statutory objective of realising property in order to make
a distribution to one of more secured creditor or preferential creditors.

1.4 A summary of the current and anticipated future positions are detaled below.
Assets
Anticipated Total
Realisations future anticipated
Asset to date realisations | realisations
Cash at Bank Nil 3,715 3,715
intangible Assets Nit Uncertain Uncertain
Office Equipment Nil 3,500 3,500
VAT Refund Nil £50,331 £50,331
Expenses
Expense Anticipated Totai
incurred to further anticipated
Expense date expense expense
Joint Adminstrators’ fees Nil £50,0000 £50,000
Solicitors’ fees (Pre-Appointment) | £2 048 Nil £2,048
Solicitors’ fees (Post-Appointment) | Nil £7,500 £7,500
| Agents’ fees Nil £5,000 £5,000
All other expenses Nil £5,000 £5,000
Dividend prospects
Distribution / Anticipated
dividend paid to distribution /
Creditor class date dividend
Secured creditor (fixed charge) Nil Uncertain
Secured creditor (floating charge) Nil Uncertain
Preferential creditors NIl Uncertain
Unsecured creditors Nil Uncertain
1.5 The Statement of Proposals at Appendix | provides explanations of the events leading

1.6

to the Administration and the progress of the Administration tc date, as well as other
statutory information

This Proposal provides more detaed information on the work that the Joint
Administrators anticipate they will undertake to complete the Administration together
with their proposed basis of fees. To put this request into context, this Proposal
provides further infarmation on the Joint Admmistrators’ costs to date, including the
costs incurred prior to Administration. It also explains other matters for creditors’

3



Wileyfox Europe Limited (In Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

1.7

consideration, such as the proposed timing of the Joint Admimistrators' discharge on
conclusion of the Administration

Definitions of the terms used in this Proposal are provided in Appendix | together with
all statutory information pertaining to the Company

Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

2.5

Pre-administration costs are defined in the Insolvency Ruies as fees charged and
expenses incurred by the Administrators or their firm, or another person qualified to
act as an insolvency practitioner, before the company entered Administration but with
a view to its deing so.

This statement outlines those fees and expenses that were paid prior to the
Administration and those where approval 1s being sought to pay them from
Administration funds

On 3 January, Andrew Collinge, director of Wileyfox Europe Limited agreed with the
proposed Joint Administrators that Quantuma LLP be paid fees for work done prior to
the Administration a set fee of £20,000 plus VAT and related expenses for the
following tasks and matters that were considered to be necessary to placing Wileyfox
Europe Limited into Administration

Setting the Joint Administrators’ fees in the sum of £20,000 1s considered to be a fair
and reasonable refiection of the work undertaken, because if the Joint Administrators
were to charge their fees on the basis of time costs incurred by them and their staff,
this would result in a fee in excess of that proposed. To date the Joint Administrators
have been paid £8,000 + VAT from a third party for this pre-appointment work

Prior to Administration, the proposed Joint Administrators gathered information on the
Company to ensure that they were in a position to consent to act as Joint
Administrators and to formulate an initial strategy for pursuing achievement of an
Administration objective This work was carried out prior to Administration so that
there would be no delay in the Joint Administrators implementing the strategy
immediately on appointment Discussion were held with the view to continuing to trade
the business while in Administration and a large amount of time was spent planning
and reviewing this option to see if it was viable.

When the work was started it was with a view to maintaining the business as a trading
entity on Administration, which improved the likelihood that the Company could be
rescued as a going concern or significantly enhanced realisations could be achieved
for the business and assets, thus furthenng the second objective of achieving a better
result for creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up.
This work was expected to have a financial benefit for creditors, as the strategy of
pursuing the second Administration objective would improve the prospects of
recovery, even avoiding some claims arising, e.g. those of the employees

Attached at Appendix Il is a breakdown of the time costs of the Joint Administrators
and their staff incurred prior to Administration and included within Appendix Il are
Quantuma LLP’s charge-out rates and bases of disbursements



Wileyfox Europe Limited (in Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

2.6 The pre appointment disbursements of the Joint Administrators are outhned below:

£

Category 1

Breeze & Wyles Solicitors Ltd 2,048
Solicitors Disbursements 150
Total £2,198
Category 2

AML Identification Search 18.00
Total £18

2.7 As confirmed above, Solicttors were instructed on 9 January 2018 to provide legal

28

29

advice to the Company and the proposed Administrators. It was agreed that their
services would be provided on a time costs basis and consequently costs of £2,048
were incurred In the pre administration period in connection with the following
activities.

e Preparation of Notice of Intention to Appoint Administrators
+ Review of Security and comments on its validity
* Preparing Notice of Appointment Documents and Filing of the same

Soiicitors have incurred expenses of £150 in relation to court filing fees.

We are unaware of any additional costs incurred by any other professionals qualified
to act as an insolvency practitioner in respect of the Company. Should any claims
subsequently come to fight, they will be dealt with in the manner provided for by the
Insolvency Rules

The unpaid pre-Administration costs are as follows
£
Quantuma LLP’s Fixed Fee £12,000
Quantuma LLP's disbursements £18
Solicitors’ costs £2.198
Total £14,216

2.10 | am seeking to recover all the unpaid agreed fixed fee for pre-Administration costs

and expenses

211 The payment of the unpaid pre-Administration costs as an expense of the

Administration 1s subject to approval under Rule 3 52 of the Rules and is not part of
the Statement of Proposals subject to approval under Paragraph 53 of Schedule B1
of the Act. Further explanation of the approval process is provided in Section 9.

The Joint Administrators’ Fees

3.1

The Joint Administrators propose to fix their fees on the following basis:



Wwileyfox Europe Limited (In Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

(13 the time properly given by the Joint Administrators and their staff in attending
to matters ansing n the Administration, such time to be charged at the
prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Quantuma LLP at the time
the work is performed (plus VAT);

Attached at Appendix IV is a breakdown of the tme costs incurred in the
Administration to 28 March 2018 The Statement of Proposals provides an account
of the work undertaken to date and Appendix V provides a detailed list of work
undertaken and proposed to be undertaken by the Joint Administrators and their staff.

The charge-out rates of the Joint Administrators and their staff are detailed in
Appendix Ill. The appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of
the case based upon their seniority and experience, having regard to the complexity
of the relevant work, the financial value of the assets being realised and claims being
agreed The grades of staff instructed to assist in this matter and their key
responsibilities include

* Administrators maintenance of the creditors’ contacts database, assisting with
creditors’ quenes and routine correspondence, assisting in the realisation of
assets, employee matters, liaising with creditors and debtors, prepanng reports
to creditors and other statutory matters, and managing the cashiering function

* Managers on-site attendance, reviewing the Company’s position and affairs,
handling asset realisations, reviewing draft statutory reports to creditors and
overseeing the tax and VAT aspects of the case

Creditors may access a Guide to Administrators’ Fees effective from 6 April 2017 at

http //www quantuma com/guide/creditors-quide-fees/ or a hard copy will be provided

on request free of charge.

Further information 1s set out below and in the appendices to explain the future time
costs that the Joint Administrators anticipate incurring 1n this Administration.

The Joint Administrators’ Expenses

4.1

Expenses are amounts properly payable by the office holder from the estate which
are not otherwise categorised as the office holder's remuneration or as a distribution
to a creditor or creditors. These may include, but are not imited to, legal and agents’
fees, trading expenses and tax liabilities.

Disbursements are expenses initially met by, and later reimbursed to, an office holder
in connection with an insolvency appointment and will fall into two categories:
Category 1 and Category 2.

* Category 1 disbursements are payments to independent third parties where
there 1s specific expenditure drrectly referable to the appointment in question
These are charged to the estate at cost with no uplift. These include, but are
not limited to, such items as advertising, bonding and other insurance
premiums. Legislation provides that administrators may discharge Category
1 disbursements from the funds held in the nsolvent estate without further
recourse to creditors.

+ Category 2 disbursermnents are also directly referable to the appointment in
question but not to a payment to an independent third party. Payments may



Wileyfox Europe Limited (In Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

only be made In relation to Category 2 disbursements after the relevant
creditors have approved the bases of their caiculation.

4.2 Appendix [ll provides details of the bases of Category 2 disbursements that the Joint
Administrators propose to recover from the insolvent estate and also provides details
of the Category 1 and 2 disbursements as well as the cther expenses that the Joint
Administrators expect to incur in the Administration

5. Proposed Work to be Undertaken

5.1 Set out in Appendix V is a detailed hist of tasks that the Joint Administrators propose
that they and their staff will undertake. The most material tasks are summarised
below The Estimated Outcome Statement attached to the Statement of Proposals
provides an overview of the financial benefit that this work is expected to bring to
creditors

Administration (including Statutory Reporting)

5.2 The Joint Administrators are required to meet a considerable number of statutory and
regulatory obligations. Whilst many of these tasks do not have a direct benefit in
enhancing realsations for the insolvent estate, they assist in the efficient and
compliant progressing of the administration, which ensures that the Joint
Admuinistrators and their staff carry out their work to high professional standards

5.3 Primarily, these tasks include.

s Meeting all statutory reporting and filing requirements, including 6-monthly
reports, seeking an extension where necessary, and issuing a final report and
notices,

= Consulting with and instructing staff and independent advisers as regards
practical, technical and legal aspects of the case to ensure efficient progress,

¢ Maintaining case files, which must include records to show and explain the
administration and any decisions made by the Joint Administrators that
materially affect the administration;

* Conducting periodic case reviews to ensure that the administration is
progressing efficiently, effectively and in line with the statutory requirements;
and

e Maintaining and updating the estate cash book and bank accounts, including
regular bank reconciliations and processing receipts and payments.

Investigations

5.4 The Joint Administrators examine the conduct of the Company and its directors prior
to the Administration with two main objectives:

+ To dentify what assets are availabie for realising for the benefit of creditors,
including any potential actions against directors or other parties, such as
challenging transactions at an undervalue or preferences; and

* To enable the Joint Administrators to report to the Insolvency Service on the
conduct of the directors so that the Insolvency Service may consider whether
disqualification proceedings are appropriate ("CDDA” work).

5.5 inthe early stages of the Administration, this work involves examining the Company's
books and records, considering information received from creditors and the



Wileyfox Eurcpe Limited (In Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

5.6

5.7

5.8

Company's accountants and seeking information from the Company’s directors and
other senior staff by means of questionnaires and/or interviews

In the event that questionable transactions are identified, t may be necessary to
conduct further investigations and mnstruct solicitors to assist In deciding the Joint
Administrators’ next steps in pursuing a recovery |If a potential recovery action is
identfied, it may be necessary to instruct professional agents in gathering evidence
and In explonng further the existence and value of assets to target. !f the Jont
Administrators encounter resistance in making a recovery, formal legal action may be
appropriate.

in addition, if the Insolvency Service decides to proceed with a disqualification, the
Joint Administrators will be required to assist the Insolvency Service’'s investigators in
their work, which may include providing the nvestigators with access to the
Company's bocks and records and agreeing statements to be given in evidence of
those proceedings

At this early stage, it i1s difficult to estimate the likely ime costs and expenses that
may be incurred in this work. The Fees and Expenses Estimates presented below
reflect the anticipated work in identifying potential causes of action. If any are
identified and the Joint Administrators consider that additional work is required, they
may revert to the relevant creditors to seek approval for fees in excess of the estimate

Realisation of assets

59

Trading

The Statement of Proposals summarises the work carried out by the Joint
Administrators to date in realising the Company's assets The principal matters that
require further work are’

» Review of the intangible assets listed in the company's accounts and look to

sell the same,

Obtain from HMRC the expected VAT rebate,

Sale of company’s office equipment,

Obtain the credit balances held with the company's bankers;

Concluding a sale of the Company's chattel assets, intellectual property and

stock, which will involve determining the claims of retenticn of title; and

¢ Maintaining appropriate insurance cover on the Company's assets until they
have been disposed of

5.10 Although the did not trade in Administration, there remain some matters to resolve,

such as

+ Dealing with the high volume of customers looking for repairs/replacements for
damaged phones;

o Liaising with the repair centres some customers can recover (where possible)
phone sent for repairs



Wileyfox Europe Limited (In Administration)

The loint Administrators’ Proposal

Creditors (claims and distributions)

5.11 As the Statement of Proposals explains, there a number of different classes of creditor
involved in the Administration that require the Joint Administrators’ attention. In
particutar, the Joint Administrators anticipate conducting the following key.

e Liaising with the secured creditors in relation to the sale of assets subject to
their security;

+ With the assistance of solicitors, examining the validity of the secured creditors’
claims and, where relevant, paying distributions tc the secured creditors;

e Assisting the employees to receive payments from the RPO and liaising with
the RPO to agree its clam

¢ Dealing with claims from staff based in other European terntories;

Reviewintg claims submitted by the tax departments and, where it Is
appropriate, examining the Company's records to appeal assessments or
adjudicate on the Crown’s claims;

e Responding to creditors’ queries and logging their clams and supporting
information;

Maintaining the database as regards creditors’ contact details and claims,
Dealing with a creditors’ committee, If one is appointed;

Agreeing employee claims, calculating and paying a distribution to preferential
creditors, if there are sufficient funds, and paying the subsequent PAYE/NI
deductions to HMRC,

s |f a prescribed part dividend is to be paid in the Administration, adjudicating on
alt unsecured creditors' claims, including seeking further information where
necessary, and

* Where relevant, calculating and paying the prescribed part dividend and
dealing with unclaimed dividends

Proposed work to be undertaken by the Joint Liquidators

5.12 At present, it appears possible that there will be sufficient funds to pay a dividend to
unsecured creditors (other than by way of the prescribed part). As this will be carned
out once the Company has moved from Administration to CVL, separate Fees and
Expenses Estimates for the Liquidation have been provided at Appendix V.

5.13 Creditors will appreciate that it is difficult to estimate the time and expenses likely to
be incurred by the Joint Liquidators at this time, not least because it is difficult to know
when the Company will move from Administration to CVL and conseguently what work
will have been done by the Joint Administrators by the time that the move takes place
Therefore, although much of the time estimated to be incurred in the activities listed
above has been included in the Joint Administrators’ Fees Estimate, in the event that
the Administration moves to CVL sooner than anticipated, the Joint Liquidators are
likely to incur a proportion of the time currently allocated to the Joint Administrators,
for example in concluding the book debt collections

5.14In any event, the Joint Liguidators will be reguired to carry out the following activities
in addition to continuing to realise the Company’s assets and conduct investigations,
where these have not been completed in the Administration’

¢ Meeting statutory requirements including: 1ssuing notices on appointment,
issuing annual progress reports and a final account to creditors;, and
completing penodic tax returns,

9



Wileyfox Europe Limited {In Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

* Maintaining case files, which must include records to show and explain the
adminstration of the ligudation and any decisions made by the Joint
Liquidators that materialiy affect the administration;

+ Conducting pericdic case reviews to ensure that the liguidation is progressing
effictently, effectively and in line with the statutory requirements,

s Maintaining and updating the estate cash book and bank accounts, including
regular bank reconciliations and processing receipts and payments;

¢ Adjudicating on all creditors’ claims with the assistance of solicitors where
necessary;

Giving notice of the intention to declare a dividend; and

e Calcuiating, declanng and paying dividends to creditors and dealing with

unclaimed dividends.

Other Information to Support the Proposed Fees

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

Attached at Appendix V is an estimate of the time that the Joint Administrators
envisage the above work will t1ake to complete Appendix V also provides their
estimate of the expenses that have been or are likely to be incurred.

Please note that the estimates have been provided on the assumptions given below.
In the event that it proves necessary for the Joint Administrators to incur additional
expenses in performing their duties, they will provide further details in their progress
reports, but there 1s no statutory obligation to ask creditors to approve any adjusted
Expenses Estimate In the event that the Joint Administrators incur time costs in
excess of the Fees Estimate, they will only revert to the relevant creditors for approval
if they propose to draw any fees in addition to those estimated from the insolvent
estate.

In summary, the Joint Administrators propose that their fees be fixed on the basis of
time costs and they estimate that they and their staff will spend time totalling
£50,718 08 in conducting the tasks descrnibed This estimate includes the time spent
to date of £20,162, as described in Appendix IV.

The Fees and Expenses Estimates have been compiled on the assumptions set out
below. Please note that these are assumptions only for the purposes of preparing
the Estimates in accordance with the statutory provisions, It has been assumed that:

investigations to the extent described in section 5 above will be carried out;
no exceptional work will need to be conducted in order to realise the
remaining assets,

. there will be no reguirement to hold a physical creditors’ meeting or
additional decision procedure to consider the matters covered by this
Proposal; and

. there will be no need to extend the;.

On the basis of these assumptions, the Joint Administrators do not anticipate that it
will be necessary to seek additional approval from the relevant creditors for fees in
excess of the Fees Estimate. However, in the event that the Administration dees not
proceed as envisaged, the Joint Administrators will seek approval for any fees in
addition to those estimated that they wish to draw from the insolvent estate

10



Wileyfox Europe Limited (In Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

6. The Joint Administrators’ Discharge

6.1 The Act requires that in the absence of a Commilttee the tming of the Joint
Administrators’ discharge from liability will be decided by the unsecured creditors
The Joint Administrators propose that this discharge will take effect when their
appointment ceases to have effect, uniess the court specifies a time

7. Approval Process
7.1 As explained above, in the absence of a Creditors’ Committee, Certain matters
described in this Proposal are to be decided by the secured and preferential creditors.
Therefore, this information is provided to other creditor for information purposes only
this responsibility falls to the secured and preferential creditors.

Should you have any quenes in regard to any of the above please do not hesitate to contact
Chloe Williams on 01628 478100 or by e-mail at chloe willams@quantuma com

Dated this 28 March 2018

d&\d L

Andrew Andronikou
Joint Administrator

Licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

The affars, business and property of Wileyfox Europe Limited (in Administration) are managed by the Joint
Administrators, who act as agents of the Company and contract without persenal hability

i1



APPENDIX |

Wileyfox Europe Limited (In Administration)

STATEMENT OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS
PURSUANT TO SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

© Rescurces for IPs LLP 2017



Appendix |
to the Joint Administrators’ Proposal

High Court of Justice Court No. 000572 of 2018

Wileyfox Europe Limited
In Administration

STATEMENT OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS
PURSUANT TO SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Andrew Andronikou and Andrew Hosking
Joint Administrators

Quantuma LLP
81 Station Road, Marlow, Bucks, SL7 1NS

01628 478100

Disclaimer Notice

« This Statement of Proposals has been prepared by Andrew Andronikou and Andrew
Hosking, the Joint Administrators of Wileyfox Europe Limited, solely to comply with their
statutory duty under Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 to lay before
creditors a statement of their proposals for achieving the purposes of the Administration
and for no other purpose. itis not suitabie to be relied upcn by any other person, or for any
other purpose, or in any other context.

+ Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this Statement of Proposals are illustrative
only and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

»  Any person that chooses to rely on this document for any purpose or in any context other
than under Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 does so at their own
risk. To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any
responsibility and will not accept any hability in respect of this Statement of Proposals

= The Joint Administrators act as agent for Wileyfox Europe Limited and contract without
personal liabiity. The appointment of the Joint Administrators I1s personal to them and, to
the fullest extent permitted by law, Quantuma LLP does not assume any responsibility and
will not accept any liability to any person in respect of this Statement of Proposals or the
conduct of the Administration.

«  All licensed Insolvency Practitioners of Quantuma LLP are licensed in the UK to act as
Insolvency Practitioners



Wileyfox Europe Limited (In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Contents

1. Introduction

2. Background to the Company

3. Events Leading to the Administration

4. The Purpose of the Administration

5. Management of the Company's Affairs since the Joint Administrators’ Appointment
6. The Statement of Affairs and the Gutcome for Creditors

7. The Joint Administrators’ Fees

8. Approval of the Statement of Proposals

9. Summary of the Joint Administrators' Statement of Proposals

Attachments

A Definitions

B Statutory Information

C Director’s Statement of Affairs as at 5 February 2018 and Creditors’ Details
D Estimated Qutcome Statement

E The Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account to 28 March 2018



Wileyfox Europe Limited {In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Introduction

1.1 This Statement of Proposals is prepared pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Act In relation
to the Company, the purposes of which are to provide creditors with a fulf update as
to the present position and o set cut the Joint Administrators’ proposals for
achieving an Administration objective

1.2 The Statement of Proposals also includes information required to be provided to
creditors pursuant to the Rules. Definitions of the terms used in the Statement of
Proposals are provided in Attachment A and statutory infoermation pertaining to the
Company is set out in Attachment B

1.3 This Statement of Proposals is being delivered to creditors on 28 March 2018,

The Joint Administrators think that there is insufficient property for a distribution to the
unsecured creditors other than by means of the prescribed part. Consequently and in
accordance with Paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act, creditors are not being
asked to decide on the Joint Administrators’ proposals, although they may ask the
Joint Administrators to request such a decision. Please see section 8 for further
details

Background to the Company

The business was established in May 2011 and the principal activity of the Company
was the distribution, marketing and purchase of mobile phones in the UK and Europe,
the company traded from leasehold premises at 2 Eastbcourne Terrace, Paddington,
London W2 6LG

The Company was part of a global company selling Wileyfox branded phones in several
geographical areas, including the UK and the European Union The business model
was set up, so that the phone were manufactured in China under licence and
purchased through an independent worldwide logistics company.

Wileyfox Europe then arranged through various outlets, both inter-net based and retail
based, for the phones to be sold to the general public. Bales never reached a sufficient
level for the company to start making profits, but the business was heading in that
direction. The company was funded through both Banking facilities and by investment
from other associated group companies.

The failure of the business, is in part, attributed to the collapse of the company’s
Bankers in Russia. The funding gap left could not be covered and the director sort
Advice from Quantuma LLP as to the best way forward.

Overview of Financial Information

2.1 Extracts from the audited accounts for the 12 months to May 2016 , 12 months to May
2017, and unaudited accounts to January 2018 are shown below.

2.2 Please note that this information has not been venfied by the Joint Adrmunistrators or
by Quantuma LLP Furthermore, the comments below each table reflect



Wileyfox Europe Limited (In Administration)

Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

management's explanations of the amounts included in the profit and loss account

and balance sheet.

Turnover
Cost of Sales

Gross Profit
Gross Margin %

Other Expenses

(LYEBIT

Summary Profit and Loss Account

Source: Management/Audited Accounts

Summary Balance Sheet

Tangible assets
Intangible assets

Fixed assets

Current Assets
stock
debtors
Cash at Bank and
in hand

Liabilities
Trade creditors

Total Liabilities

Net Assets

Draft  Audited Statutory Audited Statutory
Management Accounts for Accounts for year
Accounts for  year to May 2017 to May 2016

year to January

2018 £ £

£

3,863,320 14,464,492 8,364,654
(3,386,335) (10,611.,605) (6,834,241)
476,985 3,852,887 1,530,414
12% 27% 18%
(3,887,344) (3,510,804) (3,126,077)
(3,973,681) {3,557,627) (210,112)

Draft Audited Audited

Management Statutory Statutory

Accounts for Accounts for Accounts for

year to 2018 year to 2017 year to 2018

£ £ £

10,536 4179

394 521 499,415 463,587

405,057 499 415 467,766

104,707 648,345 189,492

17,508 32,675 1,777

122,215 681,020 191,270

(7,943,020) {4,662,502) {543,475)

(7,943,020) (4,662,502) (543,475)

(352,205)

(7,820,805)

Source: Management/Audited Accounts

(3,981,482)



Wileyfox Europe Limited {In Administration)
Statement of loint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Management and Employees

2.3 As at 5 February 2018, the Company employed approximately 52 staff, as foliows

UK Office 40
Eurpean Offices 12
52

2.4 Statutory information on the Company, including details of the Directors, Company
Secretary, and Shareholders s provided at Attachment B.

Events leading to the Administration

3.1 As stated above, the company traded uvpon the finance provided by its bankers and
with on-going investrent/support from associated group companies. The collapse of
the Company’s bankers left a funding gap that could not be covered in the short term.

3 2 To provide short-term support £200,000 was leant to the company by Wileyfox DMCC
(a Dubai Based associated company) This final sum was only advanced because
security by way of a fixed and floating Debenture was granted by Wileyfox Europe
Limited. This money was used to pay wages/suppliers while the directors discussed
their opticns with the proposed Adminisirators.

3.3 The initial hope was that the company could trade through Administration and be sold
as a going concern However, it became apparent to the Administrators that this would
not be possible and the business was closed on day one of the Administration and all
staff were made redundant.

3.4 On 5 February 2018, Andrew Andronikou, and Andrew Hosking of Quantuma LLP
were appointed Joint Administrators of the Company following the filing of a Notice of
Appointment of Administrators by the Directors.

3 5 The Joint Administrators confirm that they are authorised to carry out all functions,
duties and powers by either one or both of them

3.6 For crediters’ general information, the EC Regulation on insolvency proceedings
applies in this case, and these proceedings are the main proceedings

The Purpose of the Administration
4.1 The purpose of an Administration is set out in Schedule B1, Paragraph 3(1) of the Act.
In short, this provides that an Administrator of a company must perform his functions
with the objective of
. rescuing the company as a going concern, or
. achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely to
be achieved If the company were wound up (without first being in

Administration), or

. realising property In order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors.



Wileyfox Europe Limited (In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

4.2

4.3

4.4

These objectives form a hierarchy The rescue of a company Is the prionty. If this is
not possible, the Administrator seeks to achieve a better result for the creditors as a
whole In the event that this cannot be achieved, then the Administrator is permitted
to realise assets for the benefit of the preferential or secured creditors.

The Joint Administrators would comment that the third objective will be achieved
through the realisation of the assets available including maximising realisation for the
intangible assets heid in the company.

A detailed account of how the Joint Administrators have sought to achieve the
objective of the Administration 1s set out below.

Management of the Company’s Affairs since the Joint Administrators’
Appointment

5.1

5.2

53

54

5.5

5.6

Immediately upon appointment the Joint Administrators undertook a review of the
Company's affairs with particular regard to its financial and resource requirements.
This assessment was carried out in liaison with the remaining management of the
Company.

The sale of the Company’s business and assets

Sales to connected parties

There have been no sales of any of the Company’s assets to connected parties since
the Joint Administrators’ appeintment.

Assets remaining to be realised

On the Joint Administrators’ appointment, the vaiue of the Company's sales ledger
was Zero. The Joint Administrators are reviewing the Company's records to establish
why there were no outstanding debtors on the date of appointment

Post appointment strategy

Immediately following the appointment of the Joint Administrators on 5 February 2018,
members of the Joint Administrators’ staff attended the Company's site to advise
employees of the Jont Administrators’ appointment. Staff were briefed about the
Administration and informed that a sale of the business and assets had not been
possible Staff were then informed that their employment had been terminated and all
staff were made redundant.

The decision was made not to continue to trade the business Offers have been sort
for the few hmited assets held in the company, but the prospects of any realisations
from a sale are minimal at best.

The Joint Administrators are working with the associated Companigs with a view to a
possible sale of the Licencing agreement, which allows the sale of Wileyfox phones in
parts of Europe and the UK. No agreement has been reached and negotiations are at
an early stage.



Wileyfox Europe Limited {In Administration}
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Propaosals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

5.7 The Joint Administrators’ staff are in the process of colfating creditors’ claims and have
handled creditors’ queries as they have arisen which include telephone calls and
correspondence

5.8 The Joint Administrators’ legal advisors advised mn respect of all legal issues arising
on the sale of business and assets and have been assisting the Joint Administrators
with post appointment matters.

5.9 The assets associated with the Wileyfox Brand, Naming Rights, IP, Brand and
Website are all owned by a separate company The Joint Administrators are
investigating this arrangement to ensure no assets of the company have been
transferred without payment of full consideration.

5.10 To advise on appropriate legal matters and to prepare required legal documentation,
the Joint Administrators instructed Breeze & Wylde Solicitors, a firm of lawyers with
the appropriate expertise and experience in dealing with these types of
Administrations.

5.11 All professional fees are based upon the parties’ recorded time costs incurred at their
standard charge out rates and will be reviewed by the Joint Administrators’ staff before
being approved for payment.

Investigation into the Company’s Affairs Prior to the Administration

5.12 The Joint Administrators are undertaking a review of the Company’s trading activities
in order to establish whether or not there are actions that may be taken for the benefit
of the Administration and consequently to enable a conduct report to be submitted in
respect of Company directors in office at the commencement of the Administration
and any who resigned in the three years prior to the Administration

5.13 Should any creditor have any concerns about the way in which the Company's
business has been conducted or information on any potential recoveries for the estate,
they are tnvited to bring them to the attention of the Joint Administrators as soon as
they are able.

The Statement of Affairs and the Outcome for Creditors

6.1 A Statement of Affairs as at 5 February 2018 has been submitted by the Directors of
the Company, a copy of which is attached at Attachment C.

6.2 In accordance with the standard format of a Statement of Affairs, no provision has
been made in the Statement for the costs of the Administration {including agents, legal
and other professional fees)

6.3 The amounts shown In the Staternent of Affairs for the office equipment reflects the
anticipated sales, the assets are with an Independent Agent to sell.

6.4 It 1s anticipated that there will be some claw-back on the funds held in the PayPal
Account, this 1s reflected in the reduced anticipated receipts At the time of writing, the
Joint Administrators have not as yet received any of the cash associated with this
case



Wileyfox Europe Limited (In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

6.5 There is no value associate with the Intangible assets The Joint Administrators are
attempting to realise value for the licence and other similar assets. Should they be
successful then it 1s anticipated that a distribution to some of the creditors will be
possible.

6.6 The Joint Administrators have not carried out any work of the nature of an audit on the
information.

Secured creditors

6.7 The Company’s Bank debt at the date of the appointment of the Joint Administrators,
and as set out in the Statement of Affairs, can be summansed as follows

Loan to the Company £200,000
TOTAL £200,000

6.8 The anticipated recovery to the secured creditor is shown on the Estimated Qutcome
Statement at Attachment D

Preferential claims

6.9 A claim for unpaid pension contributions 1s anticipated, although it is yet to be
quantified

6.10 Preferential claims relating to employee deductions are expected to be paid by the
RPO who will have a corresponding preferential claim against the Company. These
are likely to be in the region of £26,56.51 There are no other known preferential claims
outstanding.

6.11 Section 176A of the Act requires Administrators to make a prescribed part of the
company’s net property, which 1s the balance remaining after discharging the
preferential claims but before paying the floating charge-hclder, available for the
satisfaction of unsecured debts,

6.12 It is unlikely that there will be sufficient realisations to discharge the costs of the
Administration in full and therefore the Joint Administrators envisage that there will be
no resulting net property frem which to deduct a prescribed part

6.13 The Joint Administrators do not propose to make an application to court under Section
176A(5) of the Act to dis-apply the prescribed part provisions, because the Joint
Administrators intend to distribute the prescribed part in the event that the net property
exceeds £10,000.

6.14 As demonstrated in the Estimated Outcome Statement aftached at Attachment D, on
the basis of the costs incurred to date and the estimated further costs to be incurred in
bringing the Administration to a conclusion, it 1$ anticipated that there will be insufficient
funds to pay a distribution to unsecured creditors, including preferential creditors

7. The Joint Administrators’ Fees



Wileyfox Europe Limited (In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

7. The Joint Administrators’ Fees

7.1 The Jont Administrators propose to be remunerated on the basis of the time properly
given by the Joint Administrators and their staff in attending to matters ansing in the
Administration, such time to be charged at the prevalling standard hourly charge out
rates used by Quantuma LLP at the time the work is performed (plus VAT),

7.2 The Joint Administrators will seek approval for the basis of their fees from the secured
and preferential creditors, uniess a Creditors' Committee is established.

7.3 Information to support the proposed basis of the Joint Administrators’ fees, together
with the Statement of pre-Administration costs, is provided in the Joint Administrators’
Proposal, to which this Statement of Proposals forms an appendix.

8. Approval of the Statement of Proposals

8.1

8.2

8.3

As explained in Section 6 above, the Joint Administrators think that the Company
has insufficlent property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured
creditors (other than by virtue of Section 176A(2)(a) of the Act). Therefore,
pursuant to Paragraph 52({1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Joint Administrators
are not required to seek creditors’ approval of the Statement of Proposals.

Notwithstanding this, the Joint Administrators shall be required to seek a
creditors’ decision on whether to approve the Statement of Proposals, if it is
requested by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the Company's
total debts Such request must be delivered to the Joint Administrators within 8
business days from the date on which the Statement of Proposals was delivered
Security must be given for the expenses of seeking such a decision

If no decision is requested, the Statement of Proposals will be deemed to be
approved pursuant to Rule 3 38{4) of the Rules.

9. Summary of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals

9.1 The Statement of Proposals is summarised below

9.2 In order to achieve the purpose of the Administration, the Joint Administrators
formally propose to creditors that-

the Joint Administrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property
of the Company in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration, in
particular that

(i) they investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company
may have against any person, firm or company, whether in contract or
ctherwise, including any officer or former officer of the Company or any
person, firm or company that supplies or has supphed goods or services to
the Company, and

(ny they do all such things and generally exercise all their powers as Joint
Administrators as they consider desirable or expedient at their discretion in
order to achteve the purpose of the Administration or protect and preserve
the assets of the Company or maximise the realisations of those assets, or
of any purpose incidental to these activities



Wileyfox Europe Limited (In Administration}
Statement of Jeint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986

s the Joint Administrators make distributions to any secured or preferential
creditors In accordance with Paragraph 65 of Schedule B1 of the Act. Further,
they may make a distribution to unsecured creditors, having first sought the
court’s permission in accordance with Paragraph 65(3) of Schedule B1 of the
Act where necessary.

» the Joint Administrators end the Administration in one of the following ways,
appropriate to the circumstances of the case at the time

(n In the event that there is no remaining property that might permit a
distribution to the Company's creditors, they shall file a notice of dissolution
of the Company pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Act; or

(1) However, in the event that the Joint Administrators think that a distribution
will be made to unsecured creditors (and they have not sought the court's
permission, and are otherwise unable, to pay the distnbution whitst the
Company is in Administration), they shall send to the registrar of companies
notice to move the Company from Administration to Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation. In such circumstances, Andrew Andronikou and Andrew
Hosking will be appeinted Joint Liquidators and will be authorised to act
either jointly or separately in undertaking their duties as Liguidator.
Creditors may nominate a different person or persons as the proposed
liguidator or hquidators in accordance with Paragraph 83(7){a) of Schedule
B1 of the Act and Rule 3.60(6)(b) of the Rules, but they must make the
nomination or nominations at any time after they receive the Statement of
Proposals, but before it is approved. Information about the process of
approval of the Statement of Proposals is set out at Section 8; or

(i) alternatively, and should there be no likely funds to distribute to unsecured
creditors, the Joint Administrators may seek to place the Company into
Compulsory Liguidation in order to bring proceedings that only a Liquidator
may commence for the benefit of the estate. In such circumstances,
Andrew Andronikou and Andrew Hosking may ask the court that they be
appeinted Joint Liquidators, to act either jointly or separately in undertaking
their duties as Liquidator.

Dated this 28 March 2018

Nl M\DVM\

Andrew Andronikou
Joint Administrator

The affars, business and property of Wileyfox Europe Limited (in Administration) are managed by the Jont
Administrators, who act as agents of the Company and contract without persconal lrability

10



ATTACHMENT A

DEFINITIONS

The Act
The Rules

The Statement of Proposals

The Joint Admimistrators
The Company

The Court

EBIT

FYXX

SPA

RPO

HMRC

ROT

EOS

PP or Prescribed Part

QFCH
sIP

TUPE

The Insclvency Act 1986

The Insolvency Rules 1986 or the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules
2016 (whichever applied at the time of the event described)

The Statement of the Joint Administrators' Proposals prepared
pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act

Andrew Andronikou and Andrew Hosking

Wileyfox Europe Limited (in Administration)

High Court of Justice

Earnings before interest and tax

Financial year ended XX

Sale & Purchase Agreement

The Redundancy Payments Office

HM Revenue & Customs

Retention of Title

Estimated Outcome Statement

The Prescribed Part of the Company’s net property subject to Section
176A of the Insolvency Act 1986

Qualifying Floating Charge Hoider

Statement of Insolvency Practice (England & Wales)

Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations




ATTACHMENT B

Wileyfox Europe Limited (IN ADMINISTRATION)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name
Previous Name(s)

Trading Name(s)

Wileyfox Europe Limited
Toughshield (UK) Limited

Wileyfox Europe Limited

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference
Date of Appointment

Joint Administrators

Registered office Address

Company Number

Incorporation Date
Appointment by
Directors at date of

Appointment

Directors’ Shareholdings

In Administration

High Court of Justice
000572 of 2018

5 February 2018
Andrew Andronikou and
Andrew Hosking

Quantuma LLP
81 Station Road, Marlow, Bucks, SL7 1NS

c/o Quantuma LLP, 81 Station Road, Marfow,
Bucks, SL7 1NS

07648053

26/05/2011

Andrew Collinge, 104a Park Street,Londeon W1K
BNG

Andrew Collinge

N/a




ATTACHMENT C

Wileyfox Europe Limited Wileyfox Europe Limited (IN ADMINISTRATION)

DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AS AT 5 February 2018 AND CREDITORS’
DETAILS



STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Company Name:  Wileytox Europe Limited (in Administration) (“the Company™)
Company Number: 07540083
In the High Court of Justice No. 008572 of 2018

mmmubmsmumumvmmw LivRad of 51 Slation Rosd. Merow,
Buckinghamshire,

an 8 February 2018, tha daie that the Company antared Adminisiration.

Statemamt of Truth

1 hedieve that the facts atated in this Statement of Afairs are » fud, true and
compiets Salament of the affeire of the ahcve nemed Company e at 05 Fabruary
2018, tha date thel the Company antered Adminisirstion

Fuvame_ AV AN fﬁw

Signed

>
oo 25[2[1&




A = Summary of Astrts

Assets
Assais subject 1o $xad chargs:

Asagls subject 1 flosling chargs;

Oftice Equiprment
intsngibie

Trade Deblom
Paypaf
Prepayments

WF P3 tark GBP

WF P8 bank RUR
VAT refund

Unchirged assats;

Estimated ictal assts avaiable for preferential omditors

Signature WLJ\NQ\?% Mz‘ltll(

Mook welus Estimated o
— Rasly |

4 4

10,536,40 2,000

394,517.45 .

-13,746.83 .

4,172.89 2,430.27

9,375.02 .

$0.39 0.0

£25.36 623,55

51,331.24 51,331.94

458.902.02 50ATY.00




At ~Summary of Liabilities

Estmete

£

Estimnted total atsats avaliable for preferentizl
crediiorn [carried from page A}

LisbiNties
Prafereniied croditors:- .
Empicyess (number: __ ™}

Sstimated deficlencsurpius as regards praferential creditors

Estiratad preachbad part of net property whets applicabla (i cany forwerd)
Setimated btolal esdeta avaliable for flosting charge holkders

Dabite secuned by floaling charges
Estimuted deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Eatimated preacribet part of net property whare applicable (eought down)
Total saaeln svsllabls i urmacured creditors

Urecured non-praferentiad clalns.-
Employess (aumber: ___ 43 )

Othar wreacursd csaditons
Esbimated defickency aflar floating chavge whens appiicable (brought down)
Eatimated deficlhncy/surpius a8 regarde creditors

tssued and called up capital
Estimated tots! deficiencyurpiud as tegards mymbaere

c 6047798
£
(1083,781.62)
£ |37 105 58}
£ -
£ 137,308.58)
t -
E J197,308.58)
£
[4
h Pusr.mss)
19,214,684
7 848,387.54
€ k8.008,635.70)
£1,000
£ [(8.000,685.70)

s‘m@

van  25lef1@

S



05102 B T8 S

GPUBLICIgRN "WOOH JX 9205 ‘99 JOUAEIe?)
00028 'EHNINGV 1¥3d TINGVD SNNIAY S0LS

FOC W23 'LOPUCT IAAE LB a1

Wi APDF 'wpuor] ‘8|t e yousg sBun: ¢

Sy LN Bopexr) 'PI0N ROy S9E 811 ‘2 WL

SVIEN0Q " 1INLLS TVH G2 ~1HN0D SANVIN AS 'HOOYS ONZ
SON FUINI 'YNVIVI 168 ONVF R

$LE0C VINEVINYD "SALEVD 60 YYGYTION 30 S ONE 30d
XOS 3123 ‘NOGNOT 'NOODNINNYS “THH SNA M-S

1 WA WOPUST 'Peny ylis ¥ SRS

579 20 'VOPIDT ‘TomD} SLINOGeE] T

spserug 0tL LG ‘vy wmeislinog  wnog ne anuasy

VS 80076YD "WBMIUNG 'erusey POOMAULY wLZL

Uy WMIRpME PROY SR 'SOMA 05 2

€ %8P0 SOURALL UD JIV SGZE1 TAEN. 5 'SINNE) uniivey 04 |
10158 VAYISLIVHE 'vS YAOROULS

AY) D) woasg ‘aBpngeBuny Bans By 80| Sulgng HHOAOD syt

W U0 PANS SRULONNOGET TN0D Nee) Z 1IN

VAL A
ASSAS 1SN 'SINATY QIALSUOH TNV THH UIANIO ISNOH SMIUCNY 1S

042 V13 "UTPUCH BNPEA LIOQOK 00
5774

HRDOVIN ‘NOOUYTY 30 QT13NZ0d 2 '03 'vOLLV TC SYTILLSVD SO0 SY1 30 VA

VS 1 WAMADN PE0Y SHGAY 05T

S0USE3 "AHT) 01128 USRS (RO NP RISASINDG 1D

V1) "OuIRg #2102 ‘a8 SddaIE) v S

SOURS " AED 04128 SR 1RIBNH0) NP DRASNOG /G 'SVWS SOURS] SURUD UZIY
DUS 135 'USpUT] PUNdIS) J500N) g1 TRLIBWO) S95 RIBURILOD BOE

AuseD Wity URION L0008 'T1I AS-eNLE-Mompy

TV WYOT VADUSY ‘RISARIND SiN8Y 15 D1 -5 "MIN0H JOPG)

i

SYS 80Uy} SUTRIO LOIBUN
porar) sup|op dnoep) el pus AgBo
PURORNI( N3 LHOTWUY

411N Meoog § ame wlopy 10000

;
8
g
SRRERE B8 BEERERRNRRERERAS

awry Ay

04PN Ausdituon - g
pey ) adosn3 XOJAMRM
JT runueny)



ASHOT 16A DS S

738 135 'NOGNOT OYDY SHWYNIVIE 001

SRYd BUOGL TUINNOSSIOD (RIVATINDE 0T

XL ¥I5 MOADUMA MRS LML 0905

PCLL DA BN "SEANINIE PAIANNOY WARION 021 ‘L2 L weoy - Bupeng Axagy
Ak ML Uosue 'amnb S0 SEWOW § ‘SEN0H luspenD

AURUUDE) ‘LORRIALIBH 2028070 ') B, JsevrasEpaN

INE
LA NOONGT “LEEAE SHANGIE Srilr "ISNOH SYANYIE WEDIVE MYHS W
0SL6C 'SYRIWNVYD

SVI51 "3 UINE). 30 ZNYD VINYS '9'ON SVLDE 'NONYM ITIVD OOISITIVA
W8 250 " D0IEIND

"AIC-AND-MOLS SNV SEIMOD 'LEN0D AND ¢ “"SIEIMWIOOYIH YIRS
ONOHNOZO §5 0083S 'L3Q YVIVH Wivd YAVISLIVEHE 'S¢ WINHY ANDILSID0)
o0

FIM NOONO 'OVOY FUORNOAY JOVIHA NOLONISNIN "SNKTINE INOVENSY

HZOOC w00 ‘mumy '05¥ BING Pemy ARSLSGY 0004
APRIJOBA-T MiBId (00 0Z! 'Q/$/LS Bysulpunn

OYZy0 ‘RUBURY - HOLYIA ‘SOWY & gy 0uoBinoy "1 wnlies op nag 1)
rAS 568

"HUHSYINYT 'NOLONMIOV WHVd SSINISNE WWHLTY AV NOOUEH N3LHOMS

A1S 91 'NOONOT 133MIS LNDOTY §UL-291 "TIVH NINIT SCTVEZ

2 URNg SEAT GASH “$Yy Yind SuQIN0) CLIMIING TYNOULWIRIZ NI XOBEOUKI

ONISY VNIUWIYD V- YNIOIIO ‘99 'VISHYA WHINID ITWD

ZL9 SAAN "wopua 'Anqedund ‘Sus] PUSSUMO | “IINGL SaNNY

ATL 178 "eamuauliuniong ‘soum ' d 99010 'SNUEAY paRL ‘SEN0L OSSN
SOC BZIM 'VOOUD 'Y0AS WenD 1IN 9t "JT1 Hedpend o

RUBLSpeN WEpMIOH NOD ZLOE “pgg e

ofiiow SrL-0:8T 'PRmyY %) 'zed pp Ewiy

N9 ZIN ‘NOGNOY

ATVHONI HLEON 'Ov0ON KM $268-E28 'aNOND S53MSNE ALVOHWE DNILINENOS NOOYNET dNOHD TAL-NOD

23157
e e e
) SEULMTI NOSNOKHL 7|
uBmg o8 £

™
CRLNN IO NS
waunbevapy 1 2621070 o NIt

JT1 Bunay JEn0ey AN

OF NRSHIVS NOLLYMNNINHON YSIN0Y

Q31N ONOH
HVTHA DHOVINYD NV

B5338

AL SNOLLTIOS TWACRIDDY 7101
YOIVADTS OHOIN NVON|

QI LINN NOONOT dNCRES IS
I YsD

OIS AHOSWWIY 1D

V'S EMPULCIE NGO

SUEa
OL7 AZNVLINGNDD viNoavy

18 ONESHNOSLND DINSL
PRI TGN O
Py PRRS B9

HEWED UORRPUNLILLYYY SSnmge)
g oD

UOgoAT aEmanoT)

§RRRRARERE RRRR BR B B

SIpDY

ousy  Aen

soypary Asdwon-g
pewT 8dOINT xOABRA
< T1 BunenD



GOSIOE A R S

Ay

00094'2 NYT 5106 ‘voxlmgnos S08s) Kymsung ¥ SHNENOS P OO
TY- "~ % 2201 VO "RIBAV L DIMNIAENULS 30 AT CWNOILYMH AN NENOVILAOWL  Z1000
ceNg'z NS, GLAN "NOONCT 'OVOS A3BEY “TMINTD SSINESNA IDVLS 7 LINN P wedkomoud LD
d0L ¥o8
Woee ‘SHIHSTNOALLIH ‘NOLST NEEHO STIVH “TIVH HENOD 1OV ‘MY MOOVIM (=13 )] gﬁmw:-g LoD
SYIeT L 0UBLL XNPO) SHICA PPEEL 21002
STy Adnuliepy 'vlieg LG0PL TX SESRANLE) NN SUOPERIIILDY) & .lﬁ.-x Ju00D
x 08y 38 OGS ‘LOPUDT B0N UUOQ 01 AN VIWESSIA 00D
00 0008 N3 ALF2 NOGNOT 'OVOM TISMSOD S8 '(RivA NOLLNS LW VICEEN JENOJSIH TV MI0DD
nemw'r PUPRYY 'SIPUNQONY FLEZGL W58A 0] B pAY OSI0A 100D
saday 501 91 UBERRES
£9'800'5 YRS COLET P1-S1 BeARN vRnSany v 6p Bl /D BOI||LUE] 907 MSTRY OudBgog OADNY 11000
Fi 0 QE00LL ‘PG MEN UNMDIBF YBRILIOS) SRISANI0D §-y BIAOH WOOKN -5 PRMLIT AL SEOIIAPSL SEY-P7  ©1000
03051 QvS 0LAA NOONOT "SADYD DIOUBAVT 268 ‘'SOIANLS NOINN ONVMED 08 AULSUNWT 100D
WL 0520, 'SVXGEL NHUSOY 'ST1 LS 'OATH DIVEINOLS 800001 IFONVITIVISIV 1000
o0TZ'8o 019 T 'WOpULT ‘s KINOGES) 7 QLNAOROM I GIKIDD
e T0G'0 91184 L0062 SIDIEA 9p @t § wabuesser oy QLOOD
Uy Maopfiuinp ‘'SOIgLs
Zwye UBLZING 'PIARI] Leoeg 14415 SusBBucg 'pecy] Sumeg 1N Duoeng mIluewhd L (L7 NOWH DNLLSAL SENANIS XAULTW, 21000
=307 Buoy) BuoH 'uoopmn ‘Buoy| Og WG 00 dos W) ¢ 'ON "BMB PUI NEA BL YD powua) w4 eoniSon e BLDDD
00'0XE 218 GANN "UDPUDT "9uB"] PUBSLIMO | ‘SN0 JOEFY AN VLS WIH HOORESE 81000
9EENE rlinuo ‘wiseg | A0 SRR ORS YEI-SOFY 0L "OU ‘aamge | op epta) oy ANVL  Wio0D
g 18] ampciumi "oxambimng PE0 e ‘Aapa Logiaeg weg L | PRI SUOM PunDgld  WLOOD
;uon [ar ] go._:on 'SP SAINIVIIOR FONE4IEE SO0
ML AA9 6Z0A ‘NOONOT 'AVMSONDI €2 NOWIYS SIIAS IDONT 81002
POTWIEC HSL SZNL "Wy WOADY "SgEpE] IIINDLY SAeg M Igs e
sz Siuv 0005 10\NBeS ey ¥4 "09) aq.un_ﬁuoiuﬁ SYENOAOHD 81000
Ty spuspRgeN ‘Deanz royam a iulm ‘AR Supmyy 21000
st 'TI00d "TYOIY HABOMON] Htlvd SSINISNE MO ADD 3IVd YiS! > ,55 CLIWN ONLINSHOIVEVIYE 910D
k | EaRIppY ey Ay

so)pesd Avediod -
Py edomng xojlepm
JdTT Bwmuend



o0ZL
msL'n
610'88

00'N0S 0L

sTEL'y
0L ata's

el
008
vl
oros)

000L
/RSt
B8
00 0eD'L
oazizt
LZLE'L

00'c0s's

W't
000’2

Qrecit

TN HATDR B

34 1Y WY RERAQ W DG ORI v)

N39 801 ‘NOAIA "SANLOL "TTVH NDLONLLMWG) ‘SOVAS NOLONLLHYG @160
20qNdek) YD) ‘BMINB0 SENL T0E ATy

$|90%ug 0001

'OF 849 €6 {1 LOGEY 1N NP MBABROG VOISO TR] 1§ X0} 1O VONRASIMDY BRUGE)
209 ZIN "Sams ‘sowimy) vodn LoOunt PECY EXEEEMYY €57 OENOH DR

SOC AV WHEAND NOLSW TIDRRND 'ACTEE HOM §
spuapmpey ‘TesnZ Ty 891 ‘mr [Lapey ag

08 TTAT UIDUTT PCY SPu B 2

av 80r% “1334VIN00 ‘89 NIGIAN0

INNYRINENOOT

106 MIAM PURERE] 'UDpUOT Weas SHURIOARG ¥-EOINNLLS MALIMHS W71 QLT STNOK RENRI

PASIIS MO SC19 7 sk

L2281 RENTIV YD 'L H3MNEHEANNLS 30

WE YZIA 'NOGNOT 'LT3N1S NEISYE LVIND 08 "NOOY HLY
v SN Aang yiismer weRs W 911 eency) alipon 1y
+H0ZZ "DHNBIRNVYH ‘.30 8 ALSSSOHOS

3db
0189 AISS3 'QUOAMALEIHD LVRIO 'GYON NOGNOT ' LEN0D QUOINILSIHD &

NOOWION “INSIVHENISL "QvOld

AR ) vyuis

QL7 0 249903 o)jeyt uenBBuag

Pt n sbeg

Hd 0N

U3 AB IWNOLLYIRELLN ¥INOVHIXIVEL
000IND - VIEN dNYAS wt.ﬂz

pesdily

MRS AWM TNV
AU SALLVRID HSUVIN ASOL

PNESNA SONSOS #LON Y2V 1d NIMYONYIIMIN Y HSM0L “4/8 '20 NN IHD ASOIONHITY NOLIVIINNANOD V137

T80} "EISSNUA 'PEC NVVTIUY MIZED
Nvi
YEOM NOANOT 'SONKNING NOLANYHLNGS §2 'ALVD NUOFIOH 'HOOT HiS

AN VUMILLY
Q34NN SNOULYINNTENOD DONIAVHD

|

§ 50 7 ABsRRERRRLRRNG fnnname

ey

oy

Aoy

wojpar) Auvedwon - g
poy ) adon3 xojiepm
dT rungueEny)



ESLOZ MW WIS S

WL L TR T

OD000E ‘IWNOWY ‘SHOZ/L0/0 VBAD W] “AMUBeq UMD Anoes

]

sCL2e'1e) QuRIY PN WG Yaphuln § Aoy || AN B0 $5ALISNG N0 182 N BN DONQ xopiogn
(RN -4 biont ) cpmemads;
on00t'st Ny Y2OT 'VOPUOT WS iNkd 06 - 98 Bumnmuod) ML fUe Youmes o)y
oreaLten'T
Srees'l
]
ZvTLE BS80E] punpEERN
00 108'0.22 0L WHYS ] 00801 ‘TL880 VHSHWISLL ]
eI LiL Z18 SN 'UODUGT ‘U] BUSELIND | 'SENT) SN N SuSmAS SIMYOR LIPS
S1096'9 PUB|0g ‘OUZIMG 00400 "4 prpl DBeDINMOLD0N0 .
S8BEL Tl
ezt SMF Y LOM T2-02 MO QOIS 63 (4OD) URuO-} UOIIRIYRET) 0|
F{ 3= 47 /3
85980’ ZA8 GMN ‘UOpUDT ‘SURT DUBEING L 'SG1NGH aegans PRI paow fid
00°000'Z WG LIME 'NOONOY 'Gv0Y ATRANYN 10 'GILINN ONILTNSNOD peiaury Bunneuos uapeoy | <

PPy




2
500 MOZ ANngss8i SUSLIZ WA TOB S Al _ dq Ly Lebey

] Sujyoyoy s

3 o —— sump Ay

S1Q)PAIY) HHUNSUOYD) - MIOY PN Auedwo?) - 29
payjuy} edaun3 xojkenm
T BumueEny)



Wileyfox Europe Limited
Schedule of Secured Creditors

Secured Creditors

Value of
security
Amount of Date {per
Secured creditor’s claim Details of security Statement
name and address {estimated) security was given of Affairs)
Wileyfox DMCC 1,815,821.39 | Fixed and Floatng | 4 January 200,000
Unit No 737 charge. Floating 2018
DMCC Business Center charge covers all
Level 1,Jewellry & the property or
Gemplex,Dubal,United undertaking of the
Arab Emeriates company.




ATTACHMENT D

Wileyfox Europe Limited Wileyfox Europe Limited (IN ADMINISTRATION)

ESTIMATED OUTCOME STATEMENT



Wileyfox Eurpoe Limited
{In Administration)

Estimated outcome statement as at 28 March 2018

Statement of
Affairs
(£)

Assets subject to floating charge

Book debts Nil
Intangeble Assets Uncertain
Cash at Bank/PayPal Funds 4,888
VAT Refund 51,331
Prepayments 9,375
Office Equipment 10,536

Balance avaiiable to preferential creditors before costs

Less: Administrators’ fees pre

Less Administrators’ fees post

Less: Legal costs

Less Professional Fees (Pension/Empioyee Claims)
Surplus/Deficits available to preferential creditors

Less: Estimated preferential creditors
Net Property

Prescribed part carried down

Funds available to secured creditor
Net available to unsecured creditors
Unsecured Creditors

Trade & Expense Creditors
Employees

PSB Bank

Inter-Company
Shortfall to Secured Creditor

Estimated Unsecured Creditor Distribution

Estimated to
Realise f Cost

£

Nil

Nil
3,146
51,331
Nit
2,000
56,477

(12.000)
(50.718)
(10,000)
(6,000)
78,718
26,587
52,131

NIL

-52,131

NIL

3,138,748
20,064
2,693,799
1,815,821
200,000

7,668,431

0.00

pinthe £



APPENDIX 1l

Wileyfox Europe Limited {In Administration)

BREAKDOWN OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION TIME COSTS FOR Quantuma LLP



€26l 9102 Udiew g2

Pi-L0-G) UOISIBA

210 | ebedq

0o pawie|d SJUBIBSINGSH] [Blo]

cEEELS powIIR|D) So%d &40 ]
SEOIE 0% 085S} al o5 058 [v): i 0E 1z 0s it SINoH |ejel
plaks] 00 0 00 a0da [sA5) 0o Buipes)
0o o 000 000 ooo 000 [1.¢he} S1355 JO LONESI|eBy
56 06 081 08 | 06 L o0Q 000 000 usunuIoddy i
o/ [1.¢Re] oo o [0.eR] a0 o0 000 oo suonebnsaau)
)0 0oL oo ges (5.2 08 L als)s] 000 0040 S401pAIT
00 0 000 [1.0R¢] a0 000 000 sanpasold Buised
P R<TAN 00462 090 050 00 000 004 Buusiyses
X0 oo o 000 000 000 ooo 000 S.ORE Dyi0ads asen
‘aoee 00GLISL 08 ¢ o0Zv gz oglz 052t Buiuueid g upy
{3} siEy Weig woddng S|EUQISSI0Nd
\UnoH aBessay {3) 1509 BwiL SINQH 810 g SIRISISS Y 10WAS JAYI0 sobeuey Jaupeq UONOUNS ¥IOM JO LOLEIISSE]D

810Z/20/50 OL
SapoN Joalold wawiumoddy ald |1y

papw adoin3 xopAeip - LZ62009

Aewwing 3509 @ awil] 6dIS - Aijug swiy



APPENDIX Il

Wileyfox Europe Limited {In Administration)

CHARGE-OUT RATES AND BASES OF DISBURSEMENTS (“Quantuma LLP’S
SUMMARY™)

€ Resources for IPs LLP 2017



Quantuma

Schedule of Current Charge Out Rates and Chargeable Disbursements

Staff Allocation & Support Staff

An objective and practical approach 1s taken to each case which includes active Partner involvement from the
outset. Other members of staff will be assigned on the basis of experience and specific skills to match the needs
of the case In accordance with the provisions of Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9), set out below are
the current charge out rates per hour for the grades of staff employed within Quantuma LLP, exclusive of VAT

Grade of Staff Rate from 1 June 2016
Partner £295 00 - £495.00
Director £250 00 - £450 00
Senior Manager £22500-£37500
Manager £200 00 - £250 00
Assistant Manager £18500-£265 00
Senior Administrator £17500 -£21500
Administrator £15000 - £175 00
Assistant Administrator £100 00
Case Accountant £12500
Junior Administrator £7500-£10000
Support Staff/Executive Assistant £95 00 -£12500

Work undertaken 1s recorded in & minute units in an electronic time recording system Time properly incurred on
cases is charged at the hourly rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work that applies at the time the work 1s
done There has been no allocation of any general or overhead costs

Time spent on casework is recording directly to the relevant case and the nature of the work undertaken s
recorded at that tme The work 1s recorded under the following categories

Administration & Planning
Creditors

Investigations
Realisation of Assets
Trading

Cashiering

Closing Procedures

On occasion it may be necessary {o change the rates applicable to the work undertaken and if this occurs during
the period of the assignment any materal changes will be notified to creditors as part of the normal fee reporting
procedures Rates are likely to be subject to periodic iIncrease

The time of support staff and executive assistants is not charged to a case except when the initral set up 1s being
performed or when a sizeable administrative task or appropriate ad hoc duty 18 being undertaken.

Details of historic charge out rates are provided at the end of this guide  Should any creditor wish to receive
details of the charge out rates in force prior to those shown, these can be provided upon request

Subcontractors

Detaiis and the cost of any work which has been or 1s intended to be sub-contracted out that could otherwise by
carried out by the office hotder or his staff wiil be provided in any report which incarporates a request for approval
of the basis upon which remuneration may be charged

Quantuma LLP, Registered in Engiand & Wales. Registered Office: 81 Station Road, Martow, Buckinghamshire SL7 1NS
Registration Number: OC379411. VAT Number: 144 2175 34

A list of our Partriers and their respectiva licensing bodies is available from our website at www.quantuma.com/pecple
Partners and Staff act and advise without personal liability.




Quantuma

Direct Expenses (Category 1 Disbursements)

Category 1 disbursements, as defined by SIP 9. are expenses which are directly referable both to the
appointrment 1n question and a payment to an independent third party at cost and without uplift

These expenses, which do not require the pnor approval of creditors, include but are not hmited to the following
examples

Category 1 Disbursement Basis of Charge

Indemnity Bond At cost of mandatory cover required in accordance with the tnsolvency
Act 1986 for each appointment

Insurance of assets At cost In relation to asset coverage requirements
Travel All forms other than mileage at actual cost

Room Hire All external venues at actual cost

Storage Retneval At cost incurred

Postage At cost incurred

Virtual Meeting Platform (from 6/4/17) At cost incurred

Indirect Expenses (Category 2 Disbursements)

These are expenses that are directly referable to the appointment in gquestion but which are not to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be apportioned to the appointment on
a proper and reasonable basis

They may also include payment to an individual with whom a practice or individual within a practice has a
business or personal relationship  Included within the hst below is the cost per hour of Mr Mick Brunning, who 1s
the husband of an individual within the practice It 1s considered that the services of Mr Brunning represent best
vaiue

Other payments made to individuals of businesses with whom the practice or indwidual within the practice has a
business or personal relationship will be disclosed to credrtors and an appropnate resolution for approval will be
proposed.

Specific approval for Category 2 Disbursements is required from creditors before they can be paid

The following indirect disbursements {Category 2 Disbursements, as defined by SIP 9} are charged to cases
where appropnate on the following basis

Category 2 Disbursement Cost £

Photocopying, scanning and faxes {per side) 010
Company Search 10 Q0
Stationery {per Report/Letter per member/creditor) 050
Mileage incurred as a result of necessary travel as per HMRC'’s approved rate (per mile) 045
Internal Meeting Room Hire {outside London) 65 00

Quantuma LLP. Registered in England & Wales. Registered Office; 81 Station Road, Marow, Buckinghamshire SL7 1NS
Registration Number: OC370411. VAT Number: 144 2175 34

A list of our Pariners and their respeciive licensing bodies is available from our website at www.quartuma.com/pecple
Partners and Staff act and advise without personal liability.




Quantuma

Category 2 Disbursement CostL

Internal Meeting Room Hire (in London) 95 00
Mick Brunning — collection ang hsting of books and records (per hour) 10 00
Box Storage (per box for Iife of case) 50 00
Electronic Ant-Money Laundering Identification Search (per case) {from 1/9/16) 12 00

Category 2 disbursements may be subject to periodic increase and this schedule will be updated
accordingly. The schedule is available for creditors to review at http //www quantuma com/guide/creditors-
quide-fees/. Details of historic disbursement charges can be found at the end of this schedule.

Professional Advisors

Details of any professional adwisor(s) used will be given in reports to creditors  The fee arrangement for each will
be disclosed In reports to creditors and these will be reviewed on a regular basis, together with the recovery or
relevant disbursements The choice of professional advisors 1s based around a number of factors including, but
not restricted to, their expertise in a particular field, the complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their
geographic location

VAT

With the exception of Individual Voluntary Arrangements and Company Voluntary Arrangements which are VAT
exempt, the office holders' remuneration and disbursements invoiced to the insolvency estate will be subject to
VAT at the prevailing rate

Creditors’ Rights

Infermation about Creditors’ nghts can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micro-site published by
the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at hitp /iwww creditonnsolvencyguide co uk/  Details
about how an office holder's fees may be approved for each case type and challenged are available in a senes of
guides 1ssued with SIP 9 and can be accessed at https //www guantuma com/guide/creditors-guide-fees/
Alternatively hard copies of these documents may be requested free of charge from Quantuma LLP's registered
office

Quantuma LLP. Registered in England & Wales. Registered Office: 81 Station Road, Martow, Buckinghamshire SL7 1NS
Registration Number: OC379411. VAT Number: 144 2175 34

A list of our Partners and their respective licensing bodies is available from our website at www.quantuma.com/peopie
Partners and Sta¥f act and advise without personal fability.




APPENDIX IV

Witeyfox Europe Limited {In Administration)

BREAKDOWN OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COSTS FROM 05/02/2018 TO
28103/2018



LZ G1 8102 UIe gz

F1-10-G1 UOISIAA

Z4o | abed

000 PaWIB|D SUBLWIasINGSI] [RI0)

000 palwie() saad 30]
i6 L oo z9k'oz 0EELL 004§ oL'o oT'¥s 6oz SINOH [e30L
lagvora 00 628 e 000 60a 058 ooo Buwes ]
G 987 00 5ZLE Q0 EL oL0 000 06 04 oz 1955y JO UoHESIEAY
W0 002 0002 oLa 000 0o oLo 000 swjuoddy aid
10052 00 829 ez 0o o ez 00a sucnebinsasu|
3L Got 05 491 /4 oF b 05 ¥Z oL 0g & [+.034) SHOUPAIT}
oo 000 000 000 ano 000 000 saunpadtold Buiso|)
e R=rAY 0005 oro oro [o.eJe] 000 Qoo Buuaise)
00 ooo 000 000 000 000 000 s18E W oyneds ase)
G E5L 05 B86L'4 0805 00 2¢ [uekd] oe 8l 000 Buluueid g UWpY
{3} |iey Heis poddng S|UDIESBIOIH
(UMDY BhEIBAY $150D Ay EINDH 18301 B SjUBISISSY 101UBS 18U JaBeuey Jaupey LOIOUN HIOA JO UGHBDIIHSSE|D

8102/e0/82 OL 8102/20/50 WO.4
$8p00 128l01d uawioddy 150d |y

pajywi adoun3g XojAa|n - £Z62009

Aewwng 3s09 1@ awi] 6dIS - Aug swi)



APPENDIX V

Wileyfox Europe Limited (In Administration)

INFORMATION TO SUPPORT THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ FEE PROPOSAL

a) The Joint Administrators’ Expenses Estimate

Below I1s the expenses estimate in respect of category 1 direct expenses and category 2
expenses, which will have an element of shared or allocated costs.

Please note that this estimate reflects the expenses anticipated to be incurred for the full period
of the Administration and thus it includes expenses already incurred, details of which are
provided elsewhere in this document.

sl
Legal costs Breeze & Wyles Solicitors Ltd has been instructed to Time-

provide advice in respect of validity of secunty and appointment, costs/CEA £7,500
sale of the business, potential rights of action.
ERA Specialists ERA Solutions has been used to assist with
employee matters generally and will be used to agree the employee | Fixed fee £3,000
preferential and unsecured claims where a dividend is anticipated
Bonding £135
Document storage £350
Insurance £200
Postage £350
Statutory Advertising £238
Total £11,773
Stationery / Photocopying £150
Total £150

Please note that this estimate has been provided on the assumptions given in Section 6. in the
event that it proves necessary for the Joint Administrators to incur additional expenses in
performing their duties, they will provide further details in their progress reports, but there is no
statutory obligation to ask creditors to approve any adjusted estimate.



Estimate of Fees and Expenses for
Wileyfox Europe Limited (In Administration)

To 28/03/2018
Total Avg Hourly Time Cost  Disbursements Expenses
. i Hours Rate £ £ £ £
Classification of Work Function
Admin & Planning 98.30 177 92 17.490.00
Cashiering 1240 115.83 1,436.25
Closing Procedures 580 161.21 93500
Creditors 88.00 175,39 15,434.58
Investigations 3580 180.40 6,422.25
Realisation of Assets 3200 281.25 9,000.00
272.10 186 40 50,718.08
Disbursements
Category 1 Disbursements 13,773.50
Category 2 Disbursements 400.00
14,173.50
Expenses (*)
0.00
Totals 27210 186.40 50,718 08 14,173.50 0.00

(*) Details of the expenses the IP considers will be, or are likely to be, incurred during the period of this estimate.

Details of estimated disbursements that will be paid during the period of this estimate.

Category 1 Disbursements
Agents fees
Insurance of Assets
Legal costs
Postage
Specific Bond
Statutory Advertising
Storage Costs

Category 2 Disbursements
Photocopying
Stationery

Notes:

5,000.00
200 00
7,500.00
350.00
13500
238.50
350.00

13,773.50

250.00
150 00
400 00

1 Category 1 Disbursements are payable without prior approval as they are payments to independent third parties
e.g. advertising, room hire, storage, travel expenses
2. Category 2 Disbursements are costs directly referable to the appomtment e.g. Postage, Printing & Stationery,
Mileage but as they are not to an independent third party they require approval in the same manner as the fee

3 The figures provided for Expenses are as accurate as possible based on the information availabie at this ime.

Page 1 of 3

IPS SQL Ver 502

28 March 2018 13 53



Estimate of Fees and Expenses for
Wileyfox Europe Limited {In Administration)

No prior approval is required for the payments of the expenses as they are regarded as a cost of the adminustration

of the estate
4. Further approval will be sought from the creditors' committee or creditors if the circumstances of the case indicate

that the above fee estimate is likely to be exceeded
5. The above estimates are all exclusive of VAT

Page 2 of 3 IPS SQL Ver 502 28 March 2018 13 53



PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

Wileyfox Europe Limited (in Administration)

Date of Administration 5 February 2018

DETAILS OF CLAIM

Name of Creditor (If a company, its registered
name)

Address of Creditor (i e pnncipal place of
business)

H the Creditor 1s a registered company

e For UK companies Its registered number

+ For other companies the country or territory in
which 1t 1s incorporated and the number If any
under which 1t is registered

+ The number, if any, under which it is registered
as an overseas company under Part 34 of the
Companies Act

Total amount of claim, including any Value Added
Tax, as at the date of administration, less any
payments made after this date in relation to the
claim, any deduction under R14 20 of the
Insolvency (England & Wales} Rules 2016 and any
adjustment by way of set-off in accordance with
R14 24 and R14 25

If the total amount above Includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest, please state

YES (£ )/ NO

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given

Details of any reservation of titte in relation to
goods to which the debt relates

Details of any document by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated [The administrator may
call for any document or evidence to substantiate
the claim at his discretion ]

10.

Give details of whether the whole or any part of the
debt fatls within any (and If so which) of the
categories of preferential debts under section 386
of, and schedule 6 to, the Insolvency Act 1986

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

11

If you wish any dividend payment that may be
made to be paid in to your bank account please
provide BACS details Please be aware that if you
change accounts it will be your responsibility to
provide new information

Account No
Account Name

Sort code

AUTHENTICATION

Signature of Creditor or person authornsed to act on his

behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Date

If signed by someone other than the Creditor, state your
postal address and authority for signing on behalf of the
Creditor

Are you the scle member of the Creditor?

YES /NO




